

Department of Skate Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassoo, Florida 32014

SUBJECT: Whole Family Ministires Inc. .

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for

FROM: Brien P. Sorne

1400 Canadian Goose Trail

<u>Jallahasseo, Florida 32311</u>

904-877-2005

100001467171 -04/27/95--01064--018 *****70.00 *****70.00

Will Wait

NANCY HENDRICKS APR 2 7 1995

Articles of Incorporation

FILED

95 APR 27 11 2:24

NECTELARY OF ST

WHOLE FAMILY MINISTRIES INC.

The Understaned, acting as incorporator of a corporation pursuant to Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, adopt the following Articles of Incorporation:

Article I - Name

The name of this corporation shall be Whole Family Ministries Inc.

Article II - Address

The principle place of business and the mailing address of this corporation shall be 1400 Canadian Geese Trail, Tallahassee, Florida 32311

Article III - Purpose

This corporation is formed for the purpose of establishing an institutional outreach in Tallahassee, Florida. Whole Family Ministries Inc. shall subscribe to the Statement of Fundamental Truths of the Assemblies of God and the Statement of Faith of the National Association of Evangelicals, which shall be included in the bylaws. The corporation shall operate exclusively for such religious, charitable, and educational purposes as qualify as a nonprofit, tax-exempt organization under federal and state law. These purposes may include, but limited to family life education and enrichment for under priveledged youth, temporary shelter and counselling for runaway youth, recreational programs for families family life research activities in crisis. and family counselling.

ARTICLE IV - Members

The directors of the corporation shall be the trustees and such other persons admitted to membership as regulated by the bylaws.

Article V - Powers

have all the powers. This corporation shall rights. and privileges of a corporation not for profit under Florida law. The powers of the trustees shall be limited to carrying out the directives of the members of the corporation and the staff as regulated by the bylaws.

Pare 2 of 1 Pages.

Article VI - Registered Agent

The initial registered office of the corporation shall be 1400 Canadian Geese trail, fullahassee, Florida 32311. The initial registered agent shall be Brien R. Sorne.

t accept my position as registered agent. The

1

Article VII- Trustees and Incorporators

The trustees of the corporation shall number three (3) or more as regulated by the bylaws. The incorporators, whose names and addresses follow, shall serve as the initial trustees:

Brien **/2.** Sorne 1400 Canadian Geose Ir Tallahassee, Florida 33311 Annette C. Sorne 1400 Canadian Geene Trail Tallahassee, Florida 32311

Eliot Ropenberg 2042 Greenwood Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32303

Article VIII - Bylaws

To regulate the provisions of these articles of incorporation, the members of the corporation shall adopt bylaws.

Article IX - Amendments

These articles of incorporation may be amended by the trustees of the corporation, providing any amendment is prepared and announced by the bylaws.

Article X - Dissolution

In the event of the dissolution of this corporation, all its assets shall become property of the youth programs of Trinity Christian Center, a Florida corporation.

As set forth in Section 617.01201(6)(b), Florida Statutes only one incorporator has signed this document and has executed these Articles of Incorporation this <u>27</u> day of <u>April</u> 1995.

- Brien R. Son no Signed

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATED REGISTERED AGENTNREGISTERED OFFICE

FILED

95 APR 27 PH 3 24

Le Cun Di Pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.0501 or 617.0501, Florida Statutes, the undersigned corporation, organized under the Laws of the State of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the registered officeNregistered agent, in the State of Florida.

1. The name of the corporation is:

Whole Family Ministries Inc.

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

Brien R. Sorne 1400 Canadian Geese Irail Tallahassee, Florida 32311

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate. I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duries, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

me (Signéture)

	Address	Da017
TALLANI. City/Stal	143522 FL 373/1 8772005 1e/Zip Phone #	CONTINUE 1 PREPERTING -07/15/9601001004 *****35,00 *****35,00 Office Use Only
	NNAME(S) & DOCUMENT NUM	
2	A-MICY MIAN STRICS FAC	cument #) cument #)
4		cument #)
Walk in Mail out	(Do Pick up time Will wait Photocopy	Certified Copy
NEW FILINGS	AMENDMENTS Amendment Resignation of R.A., Officer/ Direct Change of Registered Agent Dissolution/Wilhdrawal Merger	
OTHER FILINGS Annual Report Fictitious Name Name Reservation	Foreign Limited Partnershipver Reinstatement Trademark Other	FILED SECULI 12 FILE 33 TALLANACE FLOUDA

-

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT

Ć

FILED

ł

to

JUL 12 FII 2: 33 **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATIO**

of

WHOLE FAMILY MINISTRIES, INCORPORATED N95000002017

Pursuant to the provisions of section 617.1006, Florida Statutes, the undersigned Florida nonprofit corporation adopts the following articles of amendment to its articles of incorporation.

FIRST: Amendment(s) adopted: (INDICATE ARTICLE NUMBER(S) BEING AMENDED, ADDED OR DELETED.)

AMEND: ARTICLE II Address

The principle place of business shall be 1832 Capital Circle N.E. Tallahassee, Florida, The mailing address shall be P.O. Box 14944 Tollahassee, Florida 32317-4944.

ARTICLE III Purpose

This corporation is formed for the purpose of establishing an institutional outreach in Tallahassee, Florida. Whole Family Ministries, Inc. shall subscribe to the Statement of Faith of the Evangelical Council for Financial Responsibility which shall be included in the bylaws. The corporation shall operate exclusively for such religious, charitrible, and educational purposes as qualify as a nonprofit, tax-exempt organization under federal and state law. These purposes may include, but shall not be limited to family life education and enrichment for underpriveledged youth, temporary shelter, and counseling for runaway youth, intervention programs for families in crisis, marriage and family counseling, psychological counseling, family life research, and counselor training.

ARTICLE X Dissolution In the event of the dissolution of this corporation, all its assets shall become property of Metro Ministries, Tallahassee, a Florida not-for-profit corporation.

The date of adoption of the amendment(s) was: ____ JULY 10, 1996 SECOND:

THIRD: Adoption of Amendment (CHECK ONE)

The amendment(s) was(were) adopted by the members and the number of votes cast for the amendment was sufficient for approval.

There are no members or members entitled to vote on the amendment. The amendment(s) was(were) adopted by the board of directors.

R	Corporation Name
Signatu	re of Chairman, Vice Chairman, President or other officer
<u></u>	BRIEN R. SORNE
· · · · · ·	Typed or printed name
PRESIDENT	Typed or printed name JULY 10.

PO BOX TLH City/State/Zip	Phone #		96 OCT -7 PH 2: 37 SECKETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA Office Use Only
	ME(S) & DOCUMENT NUM		
	FA-MILY MIN ON Name) (Do		
2 (Corporati		cument #	
		cument #	
Mail out	Pick-up time Will wait		Certified Copy Certificate of Status
Profit	AMENDMENTS Amendment Resignation of R.A., Officer/ Dire	ctor	4/30/00 1 966704 -10/07/9601043007 ******35.00 ******35.00
NonProfit Limited Liability Domestication	Change of Registered Agent Dissolution/Withdrawal		RECEIVED 96 OCT -7 PH 2: 33 DIVISION OF CORPORATION
Other OTHER FILINGS	Merger		RECEIVED 5 OCT -7 PH 2: 33 SIOH OF CORPORATIO
Annual Report	Foreign		$\begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \end{array}\\ \end{array}\\ \end{array}\\ \end{array}\\ \end{array}\\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array}\\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \end{array} \\ \begin{array}{c} \end{array} \\ \end{array} $
Name Reservation	Limited Partnership Reinstatement	٩	N HENDRICKS OCT - 7 1996
	Trademark Other		
CR2E031(1/95)			Examiner's Initials

•

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT

ŧ0

FILED

96 OCT -7 PII 2: 37

SEDRE MARY OF STATE ALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION of

WHOLE FAMILY MINISTRIES INC.

Pursuant to the provisions of section 617.1006, Florida Statutes, the undersigned Florida nonprofit corporation adopts the following articles of amendment to its articles of incorporation.

Amendment(s) adopted: (INDICATE ARTICLE NUMBER(S) BEING AMENDED, FIRST: ADDED OR DELETED.) ADDED:

Article XI - Barnings and Distributions

Whole Family Ministries, Inc. is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any further federal tax code,

No part of the net earnings of the organization shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private person, except that the organization shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in the purpose clause hereof. No substantial part of the activities of the organization shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the organization shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of this document, the organization shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by an organization exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Upon the dissolution of Whole Family Ministries, Inc., assets shall be distributed pursuant to the amended article 10 of the Articles of Incorporation as long as Metro Ministries, Inc. qualifies as an exempt organization, otherwise for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not disposed of shall be disposed of by the Court of Common Pleas of the county in which the principal office of Whole Family Ministries, Inc. is then located, exclusively for such purposes, or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

The date of adoption of the amendment(s) was: OCTOBER 4, 1996 SECOND:

Adoption of Amendment (CHECK ONE) THIRD:

The amendment(s) was (were) adopted by the memebers and the number of votes cast for the amendment was sufficient for approval.

There are no members of members entitled to vote on the amendment. The amendment(s) was (were) adopted by the board of directors.

	WHOLE FAMILY MINISTRIES INC.	
Signature	of Chairman, Vice Chairman, President or other officer	
	BRIEN R. SORNE	
President	Typed or printed name October 4, 1996	
Title	Date	